
(Issed with A.L.33) 

VULCAN Mi? 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) Page HL. 1 

LONG RANGE SADDLE TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of} Plate 
St. and 

Ref. No. Part No. Description — Mati. Spec. lilust'n 

EEX! M.R| No. 

=— ARRANGEMENT OF TANKS IN BOMB 
BAY (1P3727) (Mod. 527 AND 528) 

Spares for:— 
INSTALLATION, FORWARD TANK (AFT 

POSITION) (1P3390) GROUP 100 (Mod. 527 
PART () 

INSTALLATION, FORWARD TANK 

(FORWARD POSITION) (2P3390) GROUP 
101 (Mod. 527, PART B) 

Spares for:— 
7915 8554647 ae: | ee ee ee 16 = C |HL2/i 

9P3390 Bush . 4 $93 MR | HL2/2 
19P3390 Bush . ‘ 4 $93 MR | HL2/3 
475S4478 Clip, half 4 3 1 — MA | HL1/4 
|655S54478 iS RE coe ecssearscabesvacerierhets 1 _ MA /HL1/5 

ATTACHMENTS—CLIP 47 & 65 SS 4478 
280/1212402 | A25/31C SO 2A cic peeecsacubanicacueagils z _— c 
28M/ 1012015 |AGS.2001/C1166 Nut, 2 BA rrobstervkienlvcerwhkaarnn 2 _ Cc 
78W//9419475 |SP15/C Washer, 2BA . a ee ee 2 — c 

42§54490 Clip, bonding . hie ceaata ea aia eae 4 _ MR | HL1/6 
26$$4490 Clip, pipe ...... 0.000... -s0scc cece cece ewes. | W2 a MR | HL1/7 

28E/9130219 | AGS605/4 NG i aie g dicks dei awedgcea pigivaaada 4 — C |HL1/8 
FLIGHT 

27FR/ /REFUELLING 

1057698 FRS110/K Canhenten, Pied cies veered ivasevaiicris 3 _ C |HL1V9 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 

FRS150/% Connector (Less FAS.292/K) 2.0.0.0. 0000085 Z = HL1/10 
AVIMO 
MAB610C/K Coupling, flexible, c/w “O" rings .......... 1 _ MR | HL1/11 

Spares for:— 
AVIMO 

13820 MR.8609C/K a ee ii eee eee 2 — c 
17P3390 Gasket, vent Valve oo... ccc cscs eseseaees 1 DTD762 MR | HL1/12 
12P3376 Hose, rubber, 2-1/2" i/d x 4" long ......... 1 DTD6275A HL1/13 
27P3290 Pipe, Flyfiex (Pre-Mod. 2459) .............. 2 = MAR | HL1/14 

22908 103P3390 Pipe, flexible, Flylite (Mod. . feeataweas 2 = c 
131P2898 Pipe, Flylite refuelling ....... 1 id MR | HL1/15 

22P3390 PIPE, VENT, GROUP 100 .......0ccceseuees 1 = MAR | HL1/16 
(Mod, 527, PART C) 

23P3390 PIPE, VENT, GROUP 101) ..... 0.0. 0...0040. 1 = MR | HL1/17 
(Mod. 527, Part B) 

13968 14P3390 PIPE, VENT, GROUP 100 ...........0.0000. 1 _ C | HL1/18 
| (Mod. 527, PART C) 

ATTACHMENTS—PIPE 14P3390 OR 

23P3390 
28D/9436770 | A26/2C een SN eels chek awcccaeeea ene 8 _— c 
28W/9128914 | SP14/C Washer, 27 BA ....... | ~ ¢ 



(Issued with A.L.33) 

VULCAN Ma 7 

Page HL. 2 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

— Plate 

Ref. No. Part No. Description No. | Matl. Spec. Ne 
Tis4 M.R| No. 

5P3390 STRUT, FORE & AFT, PORT, GROUP 100 ... 1 _ MA | HL2/19 

(Mod. 527 PART C) 

6P3390 STRUT, FORE & AFT, STARBOARD, GROUP 1 — MR | HL2/20 
100 (Mod. 527 PART C) 
Spares for:— 

ROSE BROS. 
AMX6L Béaring, rod-end, ALH. ...............44. 1 _ MA 
ROSE BROS. 
AMXR6L Bearing. rod-end, LH. .........0ceeeeenee 1 _ MR 
4555025 Ce ee Oa | = MR 
9855025 Ni Neck oc aa es ae 1 _ MR 

ATTACHMENTS—STRUTS (5 & 6P3390) 
278D/20184 | A5S/7J Bolt, 3/8" BSF 20.2... cece ese ee cece neces 1 = c 
28D/12134a8 | ASS/10J Bolt, 3/8" BSF .,... ee ee ee rer 1 _ c 
28M/ 1011476 | A27/JS ee ee — C 
26P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pin, split ... 2 — Cc 
20W 9419477 | SP165/J Washer, 3/8" BSF cine ewe wewaleeee ees 2 =_ c 
17228 3884667 Washer, special ...............000ccceees 2 — C | HL2/21 

13963 20P3390 STRUT, VERTICAL GROUPS 1004101 .....| 2 — C | HL2/22 

(Mod. 527, PARTS B & C) 
Spares for:— 

ROSE BROS. 
AMX 6L Bearing. rod-end, R.H. ...............40. 1 _ MR 
ROSE BROS. 
AS6 a | 1 _ 
4$$5025 it) Ure, LN. oss csc psccasssecscccecs. | 1 oe MR 
W & 5 Ltd. 
W.S.20 Washer, retaining .............00000ce008| 2 — 

ATTACHMENTS—STRUT a 
28D/1213515 | AS9/16J Bolt, 3/8" BSF ....... 1 — Cc 

28D/ 1213448 | A59/10J BOM, B/D" BOF sec gee eeiceeee taeeree 1 - c 
28M/ 1011476 | A27/JS Nut, slotted, 3/8" BS oo... cece eee ees z — os 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pin, split 2.2... ccc ccc ccc eee enews 2 _- Cc 
26W/9419477 | SP15/J Washer, 3/8" BSF .... cece cee eens 2 —- Cc 
17228 3554667 Washer, special tttette eee PPP PPR RRR 2 — c HL2/23 

8P3390 STRUT, SIDE, PORT, GROUPS 100 & 101 ... 1 = MR | HL2/24 

(Mod. 527, PARTS B & C} 
Spares for:— 

ROSE BROS. 
AMX 6L Bearing, rod-end, F.H. ........00.c0neees 1 _— MR 
ROSE BROS. 
AMX ROL Bearing, rod-end, LH. 2.0.0.0. ccec cece re lee =_ MR 
4555025 Nut, lock, FLH. 2.2.6.6... cee cee eee eee 1 _ MR 
9555025 Mut, flock, LM wu sees cceunansassccaceuas 1 = MR 

ATTACHM ENTS—STRUT 9P3390 

3P3390 ‘Bolt, yng Pia sleet pebtcniee bacasa ene 1 = MA) HL2/25 
780/12713448 A5S/10/ ‘Bolt, 3/8" BSF Ce ee 1 — Cc 

278M/ 1011476 | A27/JS ‘Nut, slotted, 3/8" BSF oo... ..cccseneceae 1 — c 



ro 

(Issued with A.L.34) 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Page HL.3 

Ref. No. Part No. No. 
off 

Mati. Spec. 

CLof 
St. 

Whust'in 

No. 

28M/ 1011467 
28W/9419477 
28W/9419405 
17228 

28D/9435055 
28D/1213448 
28M/101 1476 
28P/9527619 
28W/9419477 
17228 

280/ 1213448 
28D/20153 
28M/ 1011476 
26P/9527619 
28W/9419477 
17228 

13975 

A27/ES 
SP15/J 
SPI5/E 
3354667 

10P3390 

ROSE BROS. 
AMXR6L 
ROSE BROS. 
FRIMXL6L 

ASS/11J 
A59/10/ 
A27/JS 
SP90/C7 
SP15/.J 
3884667 

11P3390 

ROSE BROS. 
RMXRE6L 
ROSE BROS. 
RMXL6L 
4555025 
9555025 

ASS/10J 
A5S/20J 
AZ7/JS 
SP90/C7 
SP15/J 
3554667 

12P3390 

ROSE BROS. 
RMARGL 
ROSE BROS. 
RAMXL6L 
4555025 

1234) 

STRUT, SIDE, PORT (@P3390) (Cont'd) 
ATTACHMENTS—STRUT iabscash 

‘Nut, slotted, 1/4" BSF .. senshi 
Washer, 3/8" BSF .. Se 

Washer, special ............. saapsacinarenstestberienseres 

STRUT, AFT SIDE, PORT, GROUP 100 ............. 
(Mod. 527, PART C) 

Spares for:— 

Bearing, rod-and, LH. ... 

ATTACHMENTS—STRUT 10P3390 
Bolt, 3/8" = pasaaaceecmpaictainh ibbasinesudieciboabica unui 

Pin, split... 
Washer, 3/8" BSF .. 
Washer, special ... 

STRUT, VERTICAL, PORT AND STARGOARD, 
GROUP 100 (Mod. 527, PRT C) 

Spares for:— 

Bearing, rod-erd RH. ......cceeesssseseseesesnneeees 

“ries ety pad S| een 
Nut, lock, F.H. . eons 
Nut, lock, L.H. 

ATTACHMENTS—STRUT 11P3390 
Bolt, 3/8" BSF... aie acetates 
Bolt, 3/8" BSF... eH 
Nut, slotted, 3/8" BSF . ajateenbidiinns 

Washer. 3/8" ‘BSF . seteesaseeibearesiopieataiacreattemeacs 

Po eer Cire rrr re rer ter yy) 

S20e bese bee eee deed ees eee 

STRUT, VERTICAL, PORT AND STARBOARD, 
GROUP 101 (Mod. 527, PART B) 

Spares for:— 

| INI NOK, FH. ooccccccnsecccssessarccssesenscrccaseovsnes 

A
 
<2

 
=
 

Lo
] 
C
e
 

=
 

AP
 

A 
A 

=e
 

=e
 

mS
 

P
h
i
t
d
l
 

| 
| 

1 
T
i
t
i
 

ri
t 

a
a
n
 

$3
5 

§ 
s
i
t
i
r
i
t
i
c
i
s
)
 

MR 

MR 

MR 
‘
s
i
g
i
t
i
z
i
l
g
.
 

$3
5 

5 

HL2/26 

HL2/27 

HL2/28 

HL2/29 

HL2/30 

HL2/31 



(issued with A.L.34) 

VULCAN Mi ? 

Page HL. 4 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

— Plate 

Ref. No. Part No. Description No | Mati. Spec. Pel 
12394 M.A. No. 

STRUT, VERTICAL PORT & STBD. 
GROUP 101 (12P3390) (Cont'd.) 

gs poor alldaial bisetes 
4P3390 Bolt, special ... srs ensnaeiieinte 1 — MA /HL2/32 

28D/1213448 | AS9/10J OU erage De rare oink ieninnanaaas 1 _ c 
28M/1011467| A27/ES Nut, slotted, 1/4 BSF ..ccccccceccsccssscssccsssnce, | 1 = c 
28M/1011476| A27/JS Nut. slotted, ene” 1 _ c 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pin, split... Re 2 — c 
28Ww/9419405| SP15/E Washer, 1/4” BSF .. 1 _ c 
28W/9419477| SP15/J Washer, 3/8 BSF ........cecscesscsssseseseceeseesorens 1 — c 
17228 3SS4667 Washer, special ..........cccccsecesernsessesnsessecensene 2 = C |HL2/33 

13976 13P3390 STRUT, FWD. SIDE, PORT GROUP 101 | 1 = B |HL2/34 
(Mod. 527, PART 8) 

Spares for:— 
ROSE BROS. 
AMXR6L Bearing, rod-end, RH. 1 = MA 
ROSE BROS. 
RAMXL6L Bearing, rod-erd, LH. .....-...-.cecescececessccceess 1 MR 
4555025 PUG WONG, FE ces cesscsdnteseeecisieteenianatenasesavonces 1 = MR 
9555025 uty WOK, LH, .cessccssosssstsecsrseresssscemnseseenmessens | 4 — MR 

ATTACHME ee, Wrap 
4P3390 Bolt, special ... aie | | = MR |HL2/35 

280/9435055 | A59/11J ee i aD . | 1 —_ c 
28M/1011467) AZ7/ES Nut, slotted, 1/4" BSF ........ ica : a Cc 
28M/1011476| A27/JS Nut, slotted, 3/8 BSF o......sccsccccosesoseesersere - | 4 — c 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pin, split ... socal es 2 =— c 
28W/9419477| SPI5/J Washer, 3/8" BSF ................... sie es 1 = c 
28W/9419405| SPI5/E Washer, 1/4" BSF .. sreeteseiestseeeeenens | 1 _ c 
17228 3554667 Water, special ........cccccsssssasesssesseenseoreermeee | 2 = C |HL2/36 

15P3390 STRUT, FWD. & AFT, PORT & STBD. | 2 _- MR | HL2/37 
GROUP 101 (Mod. 527, PART 8) 

Spares for:— 
ROSE BROS. 
AMXABL Bearing, rod-emd, RH. oo. ccccccccccccccccscseccesees 1 _ MA 
ROSE BROS. 
RAMXL6L Beating. rod-end, LH. 1 — MR 
4§55025 ‘Nut, lock, RH. . ee -. | 1 _ MR 
9555025 INGIt, HOCK, LH ssenrecrsonneanssssensose sia a = MA 

ATIAPHMENTS—GTRUT t 15P3390 
4P3390 savipiinisenias 2 _ MR | HL2/38 

28M/1011467| A27/ES 2 = c 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 2 _ c 
28W/9419405| SP15/E 2 - c 
17228 3SS4667 i 2 _ C |HL2/39 



(issed with A.L.33) 

VULCAN Ma 2 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL Page HL. 5 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of Plate 
St. and 

Ref. No. Part No. Description No. | Matl. Spec. lilust’n 
1234 M.A No. 

INSTALLATION, FWD. TANKS (FWD. & 
AFT POSITIONS (1 & 2P3390) GROUPS 
100 & 101 (Mod. 527 & 578 PARTS B & C) 
(Cont'd.} 

1P3595 SUPPORT STRUCTURE, FWD. STRUT, ..... 1 = 

PORT, GROUP 101 (Mod. 527 PART B) 

2P3595 SUPPORT STRUCTURE, FWD. STRUT, ..... 1 
STBD., GROUP 101 (Mod. 527 PART B) 

Spares for:— 
{3P3595 Bracket, port eR RE SE eee eeeee 1 — MR HL?/40 

4P3595 Bracket, starboard ........0.6c08cceeeeae 1 = MR |} HL2/41 

ATTACHMENTS — BRACKET, 3 & 

4P3595 
28D/9133012 | A25/3C Bolt, 2 BA occ ecw e newt ueeuee 4 — Cc 

28M/ 1012015 | AGS2001/'C 1/66 Me 2 BA: Ceacicaeisetebetionevgaesias | & _ Cc 
28W 9419475 | SP16/C Washer, 2 BA ....00cceccecvseeseass 4 _ c 

13981 5P3595 STRUT, GROUP ede cca euevweecnes 1 _ B | HL2/42 
Spares for:— 

13983 5cP3595 For@nd oo eee eee 1 — Cc 

26M/ 1007404 | A27/JT Pat, B/E BSE el cdacendssduceGut sss 1 —_ Cc 
ATTACHMENTS—STRUT, 5P3595 

28D/1215683 | AS9/4E Bolt, W/4" BSF 2... cece eee 2 _ Cc 
28M/ 1011467 | A27/ES Nut, slotted, 1/4" BSF ..........0...0000 2 _ Cc 
28P/9567619 | SP90/C7 PP once ees beeen ee eee eee ces Z — Cc 
28W/9419403 | SP15/E Wosher, 1/4" BSF .... 2.2... oe eee eee ene 2 = c 

587 1P3391 TANK & EQUIPMENT FWD., GROUP ....... 1 _— A | HL2/43 
(Mod. 527 PART A) 

Spares for:— 
SMITHS 
BT21/7 Box, cable (Pre-Mod. 2086) .............. 1 = 

6A4/11283 BT21/31 Box, cable (Mod. 2086) .................. 1 = A | HL2/44 

50P3376 BOX, COLLECTOR, GROUP .............. 2 _ MR} HL2/45 

33P3391 BOX, COLLECTOR, GROUP .............- 2 — MR | HL2/46 

40P3391 BRACKET, RETAINING, GROUP .......... 4 _ — | HL247 

41P3391 BRACKET, RETAINING, GROUP .......... 4 — — | HL2/48 

SMITHS 
6A/4327943 |LG3 Clamp, MOUNMINQ «2... ccc ceeeteneeneees 2 _ C | HL2/49 

276554490 Cire OMEN oon cess secaescan beers 16 — MR | HL1/50 
5a554478 fe errr ere rer errr er rere 4 _ MR | HL1/51 
62554478 ee 4 — MR | HL1/52 

ATTACHMENTS—CLIPS, 52 & 62554478 

280/1213986 | A26/2C BOR 2 BA saccccccee cers eee beeaes 4 _ c 

26W/9128914 | SP14/C Washer, 2 BA ... 2... ccc cece ee enees 2 = Cc 

VICKERS 
ARMSTRONG 

27F/4526669 | A5269 Mk. A Cock, drain, 1/4" BSP .......0..0........] @ _ C | HL2/53 



(Issued with A.L33) 
VULCAN Mk. 2 

Page HL. 6 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Clof} Plate 

Ref. No. Part No, Description on; Matl. Spec. x. —. 

1:2:3:4 MLR. No. 

TANK & EQUIPMENT FWD., GROUP 
(1P3391) (Mod. 527 PART A) (Cont'd) 

FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 

27FR/ 1057698 | FRS.110/K Connector, pipe ...-....0cceccseceeees 8 - C |HL1/54 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 
FRS.150/K Connector, IPG... 0.6. cece eee eee eee 2 - — |HL1/56 
SMITHS 
LF? Connector, bulkhead . .. ao . 1 - — |HL2/56 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES FWD. TANK ... 
(1V8647), GROUP 

Spares for:— 
5xX/6200370 1V5660 Block, terminal, TB.311 ........... tw 4 = Cc |HL2/57 

2713V7909 CABLE, (F2713) PUMPS TOPLUG .... | 1 = 
917, GROUP 

2714V7909 CABLE, (F2714) PUMPS TOPLUG ....]| 1 = 
918, GROUP 

2717V7909 CABLE, (F2717) REFUELLING ...... 1 = 
VALVE TO TB., GROUP 

27 18V7908 CABLE, (F2718) FLOATSWITCH TO.. | 1 = 
TB., GROUP 

27 ev 7eo9 CABLE, (F2719) TB. TOPLUG 919, ... 1 = 

GROUP 

5K/9436899 | NXO ee eee ee 14 -, C |HL2/56 
5K/9325186 | NX1 Clip, cable occ eee eens 7 = Cc |HL2/59 
5K/9326187 | NX2 Cin CU: ciiceccaesteteneeerepes 4 - Cc |HL2/60 

SMITHS 
64/4327939 | PA24 Connector, cable, contents gauge to TB. . | 1 - Cc |HL2/61 

SMITHS 
6A/4327940 | LUAIO Connector, cable, cable box to bulkhead . | 1 - Cc | HL2/62 

connector 

SMITHS 

64/4327941 | LJJ48 Connector, cable, cable box tofuel..... | 1 = HL2/63 
contents plug 

SMITHS 
6A/4327942 | PWE2 Connector, cable, contents gauge to TB, . | 1 - c |HL2/64 

3VB647 Duct, cable 20... cee eee eee ebes 1 L72 — |HL2/65 
4VB8647 Duet, cable oc. cae cee eedde geen 1 L72 = |HL2/66 
30854622 Duct, cable Ppt tee ee ee 1 L72 — HL2/67 

311V7728 Let . cee e sce eee renee eeennees 1 =- — |HL2/68 

TVB647 Lie ee Ge a id w ewe res 1 L72 = |HL2/69 
8VEG47 Lid, duct eee eee $*#e ee Pee eee eee 1 L72 = HL2/70 

9VBE47 Lid, GuCt wn ccccrvsweenenneseensaes 1 L72 — |HL2/71 
5%/4491488 | 15V5650 Socket, single... cee eee 1 - Cc |HL2/72 

19P3376 Gasket ....... Se ree re i 8 OTD7E2 MA | HL2/73 
26P3391 Gasket .. . F -| 4 DTD762 MR | HL2/74 



(Issued with A.L.33) 

VULCAN MA? 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5S.0.0.) Page HL. 7 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of} Plate 
St and 

Ref, No. Part No. Description eo Mati. Spec. sihser'n 

BEEZ! M.R| No. 

TANK & EQUIPMENT FWD., GROUP 
(1P3391) (Mod. 527 PART A) (Cont'd.) 

13P3376 Geek stot a es iwaes eeeebiaecees 1 DTD762 MR | HL2/75 

14P3376 Cl Serer rer rrr rst Rea eiievun 1 DTO762 | MA|HL1/76 
29P3376 CE. ee eee 1 DTD762 | MR|HL2/77 
SAUNDERS 
VALVE CO. 
A101/8 Handle, assembly 2.0.0.0... cc ccc cece 2 = HL1/79 

31P3391 PANEL, VENT, GROUP .........00c0s005.] 1 — — | HL1/80 
Spares for:— 

32P3391 Repeat. cccceces sh hae use ee ebC yaa cbeees 1 -_ 
ATTACHMENTS—PANEL, 31P3391 

28D/9133011 | A25/2C BON, 2 BA: ciceweenedceosssae Per agee ees 24 —_— c 

28F/9429636 | AGS1186/3 Geel, bonded). lee eee. 24 -_= Cc 

5P3474 Pipce, GigtMNG® 2.6. cece eee terres 4 — Cc |} HL2/81 

25P3391 PIPE, FUEL, BEND & ELBOW, GAP ....... F — MR | HL1/82 

27P3391 PIPE, FUEL, BEND & ELBOW, GRP ....... 2 _ MA | HL1/83 

29P3391 PIPE, FUEL JUNCTION, GROUP .......... 1 os MR | HL1/84 

30P3391 PIPE, FUEL JUNCTION, GROUP .......... 1 _ MA | HL1/85 

1433517 20P3376 PLATE, STUD. GROUP .........2.00.0055 ] — C | HL2/86 

Spares for:— 
20cP3376 Bead is nities arise | WD $110 MA 

28M/ 1010997 | A24/CT Nut, 2 BA 7 _ Cc 
S.P.E. LTD. 
PAC1200 Mk. 3 Pump, fuel (not supplied with assembly ..| 4 — — | HL2/87 

or spare) 
mir PACI200 Mk. 4 Pump, fuel (not supplied with assembly ..| 4 -- A 

spare) 
BP2644 ing, OOO ere eet eee deeesens 4 — MR | HL2/88 

11P2831 STOP, VENT VALVE, GROUP ............ 1 — MR | HL1/89 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 

SCW/4405247 |3510100/3 Switch, float Mk. 10 (not supplied with ... 1 — A | HL2/90 

assembly spare) 

1P3392 TANK, STRUCTURE, FWD., GAP. ........ 1 — HL1/91 
Spares for:— 

DIAPHRAGM, FWD. (1P3394) 
Spares for:— 

28D/1011303 | A25/13J Bolt, 3/8" BSF ............ 1 = c 
9P3380 Bracket, hoisting .....0..:0cceecevene 1 $521 — | HL2/92 

26TA/19346 |.AS2808/8/125 Tube, distance ..........-+.++2++008- 1 — Cc 

DIAPHRAGM, AFT ('1P3395) 
Spares for:— 

286D/ 1011303 | A25/13J Bolt, 3/8" BSF... cecceecresssens 1 =_ Cc 
4P3395 | Bracket, hoisting .................... 1 $521 — | HL2/93 

26TA/19346 |AS2808/8/125 Tube, distance ...........00.eeeeeeee 1 —_ Cc 



(Issed with A.L.33) 

VULCAN Mai 2 

Page HL. 6 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

on Plate 

Ret. No. Part No. Description No. | Mati. Spec. arn 
ft234 M.A. No. 

TANK STRUCTURE, FWO., GROUP 
(1P4392) (Cont’d.) 

FITTINGS, PICK UP (1P3396) 
Spares for:— 

3555288 Bolt, special 8 - — |HL2/s4 
260/9436770 | A26/2C WOK 2 BA asecrcccverssccceenseeeee 12 =- c 
7860/1011466 | A26/3C Bot, 2 BA . 1... cece cee cece ec eeseeeee 8 = Cc 
28D/9436769 | 426/4C Bolt, 2 BA ww os cacieeteasaacasass : 4 = Cc 
78D/1011303 | A25/13J Bolt, 3/8" BSF ..... 2... ee eens 2 — C 

5P3396 Bracket, hoisting ...........6.0000005 2 $621 MA | HL2/95 
J 6P3396 Fitting, fore, aft and side ........0065 1 DTDS020 | MR | HL2/96 
7P3396 Fitting, fore and aft .........--..0.5+ 1 DTDS5020 | MA | HL2/37 

Spares for:— 
6bP3396 Buel) wnccceeccesvnens i 4 $93 MR 
37P3396 Fitting, fore and aft, port .......0006. 1 OTDS020 | MR | HIL2/98 
38P3396 Fitting, fore and aft, starboard ....... 1 DTOSs020 | MA | HL2/99 

34P3396 Fitting. side, port side only .... 6.60. 1 DTOs020 | MA | HL2/100 

3P3396 Fitting, vertical... 0... 6... c eee e nee 1 DTDs020 | MA | HL2/101 
4P3396 Fitting, vertical .....0....0.c00e0eue: 1 DTDso70 | MA | HL2/102 
74P3396 TM Rita EE AE 1 | OTDSO20 | MA | HL2/103 
65P3396 dea, ee eee 2 DTDs020 | MR | HL2/104 

66P3396 Fitting ...-...- 1 DTDS020 | MA | HL2/105 
26P/9433484 |AGS1186/3 Seal, bonded ......0eececeeeeeeeeees 80 - Cc 
28F/9429636 | AGS1186/4 Seal, bonded . 8 ol c 

SKINNING ARRANGMENT, FWD. 

TANK (1P3393) 
Spares for:— 

S4P3393 Panel, access ...........-.6.555--45. 1 = MR | HL1/106 

ATTACHMENTS—PAWNEL, 
94P3393 

28D/9436770 | A26/2C Bolt, 2BA oo... 6 cece eee eeeeee ee | 48 = c 
26F/9433484 | AGS1186/3 Seal, bonded ........0ccecceeeenns 48 = c 

SMITHS 
6A/9565 S7NT UNIT, TANK, FUEL CONTENTS .........+ 2 - A | HL2/78 

(not supplied with assembly spare) 

15P3012 VALVE, FLOAT, GROUP (Mod. 1356) ..... 1 _ MA] HL1/107 

Spares for:— 
2P3012 bly WUE asia cace sala cadencie aa 1 L59 MR | HL1/238 
4P3012 Fiat, GOK v.cccsccccscnsacnneesseunees 1 = MR | HL1/239 
7P3012 Housing, Spring ........cccceeeeeueees 1 59 MR | HL1/240 
9P3012 Housing, VOWe ........ cc scree eeeen ees 1 L59 MR | HL1/241 

1433911 12P3012 Packing, 1/32” thick x 2-3/16" dia. .....| 1 _- C | HL1/242 
3P3012 ee nn 1 L59 MR | HL1/243 
6P3012 ' Spring, valve, inward ................. 1 _ MA) HL1/244 
13P3012 Spring, valve, outboard .............-+ 1 _ MA) HL1/245 
14P3012 a 1 os MA| HL1/246 

FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 
C1140125 Valve, refuelling (not supplied with assy . 1 _ — | HL1/108 

Mk. 40 ' spares for) 
SAUNDERS 
VALVE CO, 
1124R60 Valve, 1-1/2" dia. (not supplied with assy 1 _ — | HL1/109 

spare) 



(Issued with A.L.34) 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5.0.0.) Page HL. 9 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

ba ad Plate 
. and Ref. No. Part No. Description off | Matl. Spec. | "" | uuse'n 

1234 MLR. No. 

TANK & EQUIPMENT, FWD., GROUP 
{1P3391) (Mod. 527 PART A) (Cont'd) 

FLIGHT 

REFUELLING 
9807 100/3 Valve, non return (not supplied with assy... | 4 = HL1/110 

spare) 

INSTALLATION OF AFT TANK (1P3375) 
(Mod 528) 

Spares for:— 
1439755 11554647 ee 1 - Cc |HL4/111 
7917 15554647 PHN eS a eee eeebace sea caels 1 - Cc |HL4a/il2 
7911 OS554645 Reece ere re res ree a 4 = C |HAL4a/119 
12670 47554490 Dip, bonding .........c0ccaccusceusaeee 4 = C |HL3/114 

68554478 CO ciscceieveaaedacduaieciuecovass 1 - HL3/116 
or 

1505387 46554478 | ee 1 - Cc 
20092 47554478 Clip, half ........ a ae oa eine emai ai 2 = Cc |HL3/116 
1433119 54554478 Clip, half 0... ce eee ee eee 1 “ Cc |HL3/117 

ATTACHMENTS—CLIPS, 42, 47, 54 & 
easss478 

28D/1017157 | A25/25C Bolt, 2 BA, used with clip BASS4478...... 2 - c 
ZBD/1011025 | A26/24C eo ais itera sei ucamie (ance acacia 2 = Cc 

280/1011024 | A25/21C BOR, 2 BA wc cccecena sees aneae ra 2 - c 
28M/1012015 | AGS2001/C1/66 Nut, PBA 2... ccc cece ee ew en eewen 4 - c 
28W/9419402 | SP13/C Washer, 2BA ... occ cece ewan eenen 4 - c 

28E/9130219 | AGS6OS/4 Clip, Whose 2... ee eee eee 8 = C |HL3/118 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 

27FR/ 1057698 | FRS110/K Connector oo eee een eee 3 = C |HL3/119 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 
FRS1S50/K Conmector 2. ene ewww enews 2 - Cc |HL3/120 
AVIMO 

17010 MRBGIOC/K Coupling, flexible, c/w “O" rings. 0.000044. 1 = HL3/121 
Spares for: — 

Avimo 

13820 MRB609C/K Ring, “0” wc cn neee ence iicatas Rivas 2 - Cc 
26P3375 Hose, rubber, 2-1/2" id « 13.5" long ....... 1 DTO6254 | HL3/122 

Type 6 | 
27P3375 Hose, rubber, 2-1/2" idx 275" long ....... 2 DTDE254 |HLa/I23 

Type 3 
12P3376 Hose, rubber, 2-1/2" id x 4.0" long ........ 1 DTO6254 HL3/124 

Type 3 
17008 5PI594 LINK, GROUP ww we ccs cece enaeenees 1 - B | HL3/125 

Spares for:— 
17008 5bPI594 Bush cece enn eee 2 85369 c 

ATTACHMENTS—LINK, 5P3594 
26N/9513425 | AGSS9O/12 CE sceecc ii sce sa we hakeeaccawa 1 - G 
28P/1355803 | SP4Z/M33 Pim, shackle... cc ee eee ewe 1 ~ Cc 
26P/1221023 | SP90/G12 PRS cecscecasissavaseecasaweaes 1 - Cc 



(Issued with A.L.34) 
¥YULCAN Pil. 7 

Page HL. 10 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Clof) Plate 

Ref. No. Part No. Description mm | Met Spee. | | ORE 

4 2:34 M.R.| No. 

INSTALLATION OF AFT TANK (1P3375) 
(Mod. 528) (Cont'd) 

1432640 25P3375 a 2 - CG |HL3/126 
17007 28P3375 on ee 1 L54 ¢ |HL3/127 
17012 130P27898 Pipe, flexible refuelling ..............244. 1 - Cc |HL3/128 

17013 17P3376 PIPE, FLEXIBLE, PORT,GROUP ......... 1 - Cc |HL3/129 

17014 18P3375 PIPE, FLEXIBLE, STBO.,GROUP.........] 1 = C |HL3/130 
Spares for:— 

BOORN 
FxRIS0 a. SPP eC TE ere cia | 2 - 
17aP3375 Hose, 1-1/2" id x 13.25” long, port ...... 1 - 
1BaP 3375 Hose, 1-1/2" i/d x 12.3” long, starboard .. . 1 = 
BOORN 
TB1181 Tailpiece . rete re tr re 1 = 

21P3375 Tailpiece, special, port . Se a te - 
22P3375 Tailpiece, special, starboard ............. 1 - 

13984 3P3375 STAUT, FWD. VERTICAL, GROUP........ 2 - B |HL4/131 
Spares for:— 

ROSE BROS. 
13985 AMFX10G Bearing, spherical, rod-end AH. ......... ] 17 - ¢ 

ROSE BROS. 
13887 AMFXL10G Bearing, spherical, rodend L.H........... 1 - c 
13986 3556020 Nut, lock, AH. 22... aeeewarne we ciieeee) 4 = C 
13988 6$55020 Nut, lock, LH. 22.2... 52. cece eens 1 _ C 

ATTACHMENTS—STRUT, 3P3375 
1505388 S2P3586 Bolt, special... ccc nce eeenecens seca | 1 594 Cc |HL4/132 
17005 11P3375 Bolt, shouldered, 5/8" dia. . 2.0... cuca 1 Soa c 
28M/1011001 | A24/NS Nut, slotted, 1/2" BSF ow... cece ees 2 - c 
28P/1202672 | SP90/ES Pig WME: sii isis ee ccceeans ewes 2 - Cc 
28W/9419479 | SP15/N Washer, 1f2" caenerececcouneenae | - c 

17011 18P 3586 Washer, special . . iseetwan pee ceatea ae reas 2 - Cc |HL4/133 

13989 4P3375, STAUT, FWO.SIDE,PORT,GROUP....... 1 = B |HL4/134 
Speres for:— 

ROSE BROS. 
13990 AMX 6G Bearing, spherical, rodand A.H. ......... 1 - c 

ROSE BROS. 
13991 AMXL 6G Bearing, spherical, rodend L.H........... 1 - c 
13961 4555025 Nut, lock, FH, 2... cece cee eee eeens | t = c 
13662 9555026 Mist lnc, pce vechuweres seas 1 - Cc 

ATTACHMENTS-STAUT, 4P3375 

78D/1213449 | ASG/12/ ee | 2 - Cc 
28M/4095917 | A24/5 Nut, slotted, 3/8" BSF . - 2 - Cc 
28P/9527619 |SP90/C7 Pin, split’... ecu ee eT eee ie “= c 
17228 3854667 Washer, special... 2... ee ee ees 1 - Cc |HL4/135 
28W/9419475 |SP15/c Welt 2 BA ees cd cagencencakaccn & - c 

- ms,



(Issued with A.L.33) 

WULCAN Pik. 2 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) Page HL.11 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

rae) No. tt. Ref. No Part No. Description off | Math Spec.) "" | ituse'n 
4 :2:3:4 M.R.| No. 

INSTALLATION OF AFT TANK (1P3376) 
(Mod. 528) (Cont'd) 

13993 §P3375 STRUT, FORE & AFT, GROUP ...........] 2 - B | HL4/136 
Spares for:— . 

AROSE BROS. 
AMX5G ng, spherical, rodend R.H. ......... | 1 = MR 
AROSE BROS. 
AMXLSG Bearing, spherical, rod-end L.H..... ... 1 MR 
BSS6075 ee 1 MR 
3555070 Nut, lock, RH. —— 1 MR 

ATTACHMENTS — STRUT. 5P3375 
12P3375 Bolt, shouldered, piselinax be eee eC he 1 so4 MR | HL4/137 

28D/1213609 | ASS/9G Bolt, 5/16” BSF Dacdce ia yece eta bate ache eine 1 - c 
78M) 4095894 AQ4/ES Nut, slotted, 1/4" BSF ae Be ee ® oe & = 1 = ¢c 

278M/4095895 | A24/GS Nut, slotted, 5/16" BSF 2... wane eee 1 - Cc 
28P/9527619 | SP9O/C7 Pin, split eked say keene hothaa ae Rae Me 1 - Cc 
28W/9419406 | SP15/E Washer, 1/4" owe eee se eneaees 1 = c 

2554667 Washer, special... ......-...0200000045 1 = HL4/138 

13997 6P3375 STRUT, REAR, GROUP ,........600000s 2 - B | HL4/139 

ROSE BROS. 
AMFX10G Bearing, spherical, rodend AH, .......5.) 1 = MR 
3855020 Nut, lock, R.H. retrace Lie - MR 

ATTACHMENTS—STRUT, 6P3375 
ASS /33J BMG: cieieak bce nka ese cee 1 = Cc 
11P3375 Bolt, shouldered, S/O" dia. ......0000208 | 1 §o4 HL4/140 

13819 10P3375 Bolt, shouldered, 3/8" dia. .............]) 1 $94 Cc | HL4141 
78M /4095917 | A24/J55 Nut, slotted, 3/8" BSF ...... cee ees 1 - Cc 
28M/1011001 | A24/NS Nut, slotted, 1/2° BSF ............605: 1 = c 
28P/1202572 | SPRO/ES Pi vas cine tiebe eee ee oe eee ee 1 - Cc 

28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pil, SNE sa caine cies eieeee inne 1 - c 
28W/9419477 | SP1S/J Washer, 3/8" BSF 2... nec eee eee 1 = Cc 
28W/9419479 | SP15/N Washer, 1/2" BSF ......c.c00s0acnsees 1 ~ Cc 
17228 3554667 Washer, special. ..... 0455 rescuer paeeae Dt = HL4/142 

13990 7P3376 STRUT, REAR HORIZONTAL, GRP. ......| 2 = B | HL4/143 

Spares for:— 
ROSE BROS. 
AMX 8G Bearing, spherical, rod-end .........66 aie 1 - MA 

2555020 US ac ac eve bie rer ae rer 1 - MRA 
ATTACHMENTS—STRUT, 7P3376 

9P3375 Bolt, shouldered, 3/4" dia, .......55 csea ly] 1 $o4 MA | HL4/144 
17003 BP3375 Bolt, shouldered, 1/2" dia. .......00000: 1 $94 c | HL4/145 
28M/4095894 | A24/ES Nut, slotted, 1/4" BSF ae ; 1 - c 
28M/4095917 | A24/J5 Nut, slotted, 3/8" BSF ee fe 1 - c 
28P 9527619 SP90/C7 Pin, split eee ee * ee - 2 aa c 

28W/94 19405 | SP15/E Washer, 1/4" ose es 1 - Cc 

28W/9419477 | SPI5S/J Wanleet, Ab" eee ieee tees eeaes 1 = Cc 
17228 38954667 Washer, special... 0000s cuaee er ci - Cc 



(Issued with AJL.33) 

VULCAN Mik. 7 

Page HL. 12 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of| Plate 

Ref. No. Part No. Description Na | Matt. Spec. | St | and 
4234 MR. No. 

INSTALLATION OF AFT TANK (1P3375) 
(Mod. 528) (Cont'd) 

588 1P3376 TANK & EQUIPMENT, AFT (Mod. 628),....) 1 - A |HL3/146 
GROUP 

Spares for:— 
SMITHS 
BT21/9 Box,cable ....... .-..... ee a minioiate 1 - HL4/147 

50P3376 BOX, COLLECTOR, GROUP ........... 4 - MA | HL3/148 

69P3376 BRACKET, RETAINING,GROUP ....... 8 - HL3/149 

ee BRACKET, VENTPIPE, GROUP ........ 1 - MA | HL3/150 
! 

64/4327943 | LG3 Clamp, mounting .....0ccncecceuces «| 4 = Cc |HL4/151 
2655-4490 Clip, bonding. ..........ccccuneneees 14 - MA | HL3/152 
60554478 Cepia ooo ideer caw cee ee Ee = MA | HL3/153 
52554478 Clip, half ....... camara aiacn rer rere ta - | 7 MA | HL3/154 

ATTACHMENTS—CLIPS, 52 & 
60554478 

28D/1213092 | A26/14C BO. 2 GA ie civvevenscccweweicceua'sw ss 2 - c 
26W//9436805 | SP11/C Washer, 2BA 2... cw «ee | 2 = Cc 

2B8E/48710971 | SPO1/N Clip, hose, type doo. cece wena eenees 2 = HL3/155 
VICKERS 
ARMSTRONG 

27F/4526669 | A5269 Mk. A Cock, drain, 1/4" BSP... eee cena aes 6 - Cc |HL3/156 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 

27F/2230 FRS110/K Connector, pipe... .. 2... 66. epee 8 - Cc |HL3/187 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 
FRS150/K Connector, pipe 0. ec eee 2 - HL3/158 
SMITHS 
LF? Connector, bulkhead ........0.00000000% | 1 - HL4/159 

62P3376 COVER, VENT VALVE, GROUP ........ 1 - HL3/160 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES, AFT TANK ... 
(1V8646), GROUP (Mod. 528) 

Spares for:— 
§X/6200370 1V5650 BLOCK, TERMINAL TB. 307,GRP. ... | 1 - C |HL4/161 

2333V7909 CABLE, (F2333) TB. TOFLOAT...... | 1 - 
SWITCH, GROUP 

233479098 CABLE, (F2334) TB. TO REFUELLING 1 = 
VALVE, GROUP 

2307V79090 CABLE, (F2337) TB. TOSOCKET ..... 1 - 
927, GROUP 

2701V7909 CABLE, (F2701) TO SOCKET 925, .... | 1 - 
PUMP MOTORS, GROUP 

2702V7909 CABLE, (F2702) TOSOCKET 926, .... | 1 - 
PUMP MOTORS, GROUP 

# ‘



(Issued with A.L.33) 

VULCAN Mk. 2 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5.0.0.) Page HL. 12 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Clof} Plate 

Ref, No. Part No. Description Neo-| Matl. Spec. | | 008 

ELECTRICAL SERVICES, AFT TANK 
(1V8646) (Cont'd) 

Spares for:— 

26FP/13183 | 24553264 Ce 6 - Cc | HL4/162 
5K/9436899 | NXO Clip, cable . ee .| a7 - Cc |HL4/163 
SK/9326186 | NX1 ee 18 - Cc |HL4/164 

SMITHS 
Pwe4 Connector, cable, bulkhead connector... | 1 - = |HL4/165 

LF 17 to contents gauges 
SMITHS. 
PAL 49 Connector, cable, between contents .... | 1 - = |HL4/166 

gauges 
SMITHS 
PABD Connector, cable, between contents .... | 1 = = |HL4/167 

gauges 
SMITHS 

6A/4327940 | LUA 10 Connector, cable, cable box to bulkhead. | 1 - Cc |HL4/168 
connector 

SMITHS 
LWw33 Connector, cable, cable box to fuel ..... 1 ~ — |HL4/169 

contents gauge 
SV8646 Det, CONG cacao bee eee dae 1 L?2 = |HL4/170 
4V8646 Duct, cable 0... cc cence eneneces 2 Li2 — |HL4/171 
BVEE46 Duct, cable . eee ane ‘ e* 1 Li2 _ HL4/172 

7685 22584622 Duct, cable 0 eee eee ewes 1 L72 Cc |HL4/173 
7OSS4622 Ductcble As eet 1 L72 — |HLa/174 
108S4622 Duct, cable cc ivccccvceecsuewesncee 1 L?2 MA |HL4/175 
307V7728 Lebel, TR. BOT eee eee 1 L72 — |HL4/176 
12VEB646 Lid, duct .. z z 1 Liz — |HL4/177 

14VE646 Lid, duct .. Pr na ‘in 1 L72 — |HL4/178 
16VBR46 EE... ee eee a ae 1 L72 — |HL4/179 

18VEE46 EE eet aie aes 1 L72 — |HL4/180 
19VB646 Lid, duct ..... wnereemwN emee as 1 Li2 — |HL4/181 
21V8646 eee aeethagebentreeterns 2 L72 = |HL4/182 
22, V8646 LA ee ra aaa 2 L72 Cc /|HL4/183 

5X/4491488 | 15V5650 Socket, single ......... iKceeenaae | # - Cc |HL4/184 

8P3376 hethtet seis cease eee eS 1 DTD762 MA |HL3/185 
13P3376 Gasket . 5 cs SS | DOTD7é2 MA | HL3/186 
14P3376 Gasket . : } han : 1 DTD7é62 MA | HL3/187 
19P3376 Ge aise ita 8 DTD762 MR |HL3/188 
29P3376 LO a ee 1 OTOT62 MA )HL4/189 
45P3376 MM Picea ntreett ester henricarh 4 DTD762 MR |/HL3/190 



(issued with A.L.33) 

WULCAM Mk, 72 

Page HL. 14 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADOLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of| Plate 

Ref. No. Part No. Description or Matl. Spec. | 5% ol 

TREE M.R.| No. 

TANK & EQUIPMENT, AFT (1P3376) 
(Cont'd) 

SAUNDERS 
VALVE . 
A101, Ce 2 - — |HL3/193 
12P3376 Hose, rubber, 2-1/2" i/d x 4.0" long ...... 1 | OTDE26A | — |HL3/194 

Type 3 
40P3376 Mounting, conmector ... 0.0... .000 ce wus 1 $621 MA | HL4/195 
5P3474 Piece, Gigtance . ee eee eee ees 4 - MR | HL3/196 

46P3376 PIPE, FUEL, GROUP ... 0.2... kee 1 - MR |HL3/197 

47P3376 PIPE, FUEL, GROUP ......... SE een ne | = MA | HL3/198 

53P3376 PIPE, FUEL,GROUP ................. 1 = MA | HL3/199 

54P3376 PIPE, FUEL,GROUP ...............4. 1 = MR | HL3/200 

55P33976 PIPE, FUEL, GROUP ......-..-...5. 1 - MR | HL3/201 

56P3376 PIPE, FUEL,GROUP ................. |] 1 - MR |HL3/202 

25P33976 a ee ee 4 §521 — |HL4/203 

1433517 20P3376 PLATE hissy GROUP 2... wccsenenenes 6 = C /HL3/204 
es for: — 

20cP3376 G6 ook dae cea eegea eee oo v7 - MR 
28M/1010997 | A24/CT Nut, 2BA .2 occ ee eaewaas 7 - c 

S.P.E. 
PAC1200 Mk. 3 Pump, fuel (not supplied with assy. spare)... | 4 = — |HL3205 

or 

5UE/7518 PACI200 Mk. 4 Pump, fuel (not supplied with assy. spare)... | 4 = A 
BP2844 Ring, sealing... 0... ccc ee euueeeecens 4 i MR |HL3/206 

11P2831 STOP, VENT VALVE, GROUP,......... 1 - MR | HL3/207 
FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 

5CW/4405247 | 3510100/3 Switch, float Mk. 10 (not supplied with ... | 1 = A |HL3/208 
assy. spare) 

1P3377 TANK, STRUCTURE, GROUP .......... | 1 = — |HL4/209 
Spares for:— 

1P3386 BEAM, FWD. HOISTING, GROUP ..... | 1 - — |HLa&/210 
Spares for:— 

780/1011301 | A25/8J Bolt, 8" BSF ...............04- 1 - c 
28M/1011476 | A27/5 Nut, slotted, 3/8" BSF ............ ] 7 - c 
2BP/9527619 | SP90/C7 Pin, split ..... aieee wae a a i | = c 

AS52808 /8/075 Tube, distance .. 2.22... ee eee eee 1 = 
28W/9419466 | SP13/J Washer, 3/8" eee la - c 

ATTACHMENTS-BEAM, 13386 
280/9140653 | A26/1E Bolt, 1/4" BSF ...... weacae | & = c 



(Issued with A.L.34) 
VULCAN Mi 2 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5.0.0.) Page HL. 15 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of Plate 
P St. nd Ref. No. Part No. Description i. Mati. Spec. tust'n 

| 1234 M.A. No. 

_ TANK, STRUCTURE, GROUP (1P3377) 
Cont'd.) 

Spares for:— 
9P3380 Bracket, MOiSting .......ccccccesseseseseesenen 1 _ HL4/211 

28D/1011303 | A25/13J Bolt, B48" BSF _...cscsservessesssseseesseesesenserees 1 _ Cc 
28M/1011476| A27/JS Nut, slotted, 3/8” BSF .. Sidhe per rEPTRESaTiecreecaes 1 _— C 
28P/9527619 | SP90/C7 2 1 _ c 
26TA/19346 | AS2808/8/125 Tube, distance. 1 _ 
28W/9419466) SP13/J Washer, 3/8” .......... 1 c 

ATTACHMENTS—BRACKET 1P3389__ 
276D/9133011 |) A26/2C Boalt, 2 BA nee cccsccecececeeteerecesecees - 4 _ c 
28F/9429636 | AGS1186/3 A 4 = c 

PICK UP FORMER STNS. 17.58 & 77.05 
(1P3384 & 2P3385) 

Spares for:— 
11Pas84 Tube, cross .. wie: 2 _ HL4/212 

ATTACHMENTS—TUBE, P3364” 
12P3384 Bolt, special ... roa nc | 8 — 

28M/1011476| A27/JS Nut, slotted, 3/8" a” BSF Le ssesupancecreacccees ~| 2 = Cc 
78P/9496825 | SP90/C9 Pin, split .. dees — c 
28W/9419466) SPI3// Washer, 3/3" .. En earner TRCN z = c 

SKINNING ARRANGEMENT, AFT ........... 
TANK (1P3378) 
Spares for:-— 

37P3378 FITTING, FORE & AFT, PICK-UP, ........... 1 = HL4/213 
PORT, GROUP 

38P3278 FITTING, FORE & AFT, PICK-UP, .......... i 1 _ HL4a/2714 
STBD., GROUP 

a3P3378 FITTING, FWO., PICK-UP, PORT, ........... 1 _ HL4/2715 
GROUP 

44aP3378 FITTING, FWO., PICK-UP, STBD., .......... 1 _ HL4/216 
GROUP 

Spares for:— 
47bP3378 ee Z §93 MA 

45P3378 FITTING, AFT, PICK-UP, PORT, .............. 1 — HLA/217 
GROUP 

46P3378 ‘FITTING, AFT, PICK-UP, STBD., Pre orr ret! 1 —_ HLd/? 18 

‘GROUP 
Spares for:— 

45bP3378 nn a A ree wilsslav 2 $93 MA 

4a7P3376 FITTING, AFT, PICK-UP, PORT, .............. 1 = HL4/219 
GROUP 

48P3378 FITTING, AFT, PICK-UP, STBD., .........005 1 _ HL4/220 
GROUP 

Spares for:— 



(Issued with A.L.34) 

WULCAM Mik 2 

Page HL. 16 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

ee Plate 
it. and 

Ref. No. Part No. Description No- | Matt. Spec. Wust'n 
[i234 M.A. No. 

SKINNING ARRANGEMENT, AFT 
TANK (1P3378) (Cont’d.) 

ATTACHMENTS—FITTINGS, 37, 38, 
43, 44, 45, 46, 47 & 48P3378 

278D/1011466 | A26/3C Bolt, 2BA EE ere POP ae | _ C 
28D/1007700 | A26/3E Bolt, 1/4" BSF 44 = c 
27F/9429636 | AGS1186/3 Seal, bomded ............ccccccrcececscteecesses 24 _ c 
27F/9428450 | AGS1186/4 Seal, Ded 2... seeseeceseennesreeeees a4 _ Cc 

17015 1P3733 Panel, access .......... 1 _ HL4/221 
ATTACHMENTS—PANEL, 1P3733 

2780/913301 1 A26/2C Bolt, a BA, Seer Cea Ea ate tira a onownan 54 — Cc 

27F/9429636 | AGS1186/3 Seal, DOME .........-..cccecccereereserseenseee 54 — Cc 

28R/ 1052624 AS103 Pulley ... eethente 2 —- B HL4/222 

t ATTACHMENTS—PULLEY, AS103 

26D/1212320 | AGO/TE Bolt, 1/4" BSF core (a | =_ c 
28M/7002430| AGS2002/E1 Nut, 1/4" BSF 1 _ c 

AS2808/6/049 Tube, distance 1 = 
28W/9418921| SPIS/E Washer, 1/8" occcsissscsscssssscssccsessecssonsess 1 _ Cc 

63P3376 TUBE, VENT VALVE, GROUP ..........cccsercecsees 1 = HL3/223 
SMITHS. | | 

6A/ 10484 59TN UNIT, TANK, FUEL CONTENTS, FWD. ........ | 2 _ A |HL4/191 
(not supplied with assy. spare) 

SMITHS. 
64/10485 60TN UNIT, TANK, FUEL CONTENTS, AFT ........... 2 = A |HL4/192 

15P3012 VALVE, FLOAT, GROUP (Mod, 1356) ........... 1 _ MR |) HL3/224 
Spares for:— 

2P3012 Body, valve ... sie | L59 MR | HL3/225 
4P3012 Float, cork SPPESTR EPROP EG Peat Rate Ped Pee e abe Pe ere tes Peet 1 — MR HL3/226 

7P3012 Housing, spring ... nieve - 1 L59 MAR | HL3/227 
9P3012 Housing, valve ... tiie | 4 Lsa MAR | HL3/228 

1433911 12P3012 Packing, 1/32" thick x 2- 3/16" dia. .. pebaatenes 1 = C | HL3/229 
3P3012 ‘Sleeve, float ......... ee L59 MR | HL3/230 
6P3012 ‘Spring, valve, inward .. peices: | - MAR | HL3/231 
13P3012 ‘Spring, valve, outward .. SPR e ete ne eee ee teat eae ree nae 1 — MAR HL3/232 

14P3012 Plate, retailing ........1.cerccesseressernccssenteenrene 1 _ MR | HL3/233 

FLIGHT 
REFUELLING 
C1140130 Valve, refuelling, Mk. AO occ cccesseeeeessees 1 - HL3/234 

SAUNDERS 
VALVE F 
112AR60 Mabvte, 1-1/2" GIB. oc. cccccscececces 2 _ HL3/235 

FLIGHT 
REFUELLING ta 
9807100/3 | Male, MOM-r@tuen .....2...ncceetcteeetteeeneee: | = HL3/236 
26P3376 WALDSIVOE sevsesserssanssonerssssersess  e.. J26 HL4/237 Probe Preheat teeeeteeteed 

* 



(Issued with A.L.34) 

VULCAN Ma 2 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) Page HL. 17 

LONG RANGE SADDLE TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Cl.of Plate 

i St. and Ref. No. Part No. Description = Mati. Spec. Hlust'n 
:2:3:4 M.A. No. 

a INSTALLATION OF PRESSURISATION ...ccccoo- 
PANEL, BOMB BAY TANK 

| Spares for:— 
2BF/2239 1741 AGS1145/A BBY, UID cscceccssiecesesseesessscinssseresssarseeneseretienes 3 — Cc 

28F/2231742 | AGS1145/B En LRN _ C |HL5/230 

14327633 327P3590 iCAP, PLUG SEALING, GROUP Prrereectrerrrrercert iss 1 — Cc HL5/232 

Consisting of:— 
PAO TOOGIET | AREA (| BBE cc ecsececsecceenstessecescneetenseetsenssssenseestenttensseenes 1 = 

| 32aP3590 Cap, plug, sealing eeee 1 = 
BAXENDALE 
& Co. 
No. 287 Chain «0.010000 f, 1 
AGS2002/N Nut, stiff 1 
AS7806/3/018 ee wT rn 1 
TERRY LTD. 
No. 168 ee a 

28w/9419446| SPIO/A ee Z _ Cc 

3865V7909 CABLE, GROUP (FSBG5) .........cccccceersccnccseenennees 1 HL5/233 

a7 7364 CHAIN, GROUP Pree eterererirreriiedy ry a — MA HL5/234 

Consisting of:— 
BaZ7364 Chain, chandelier 3 Brass 
8bZ7364 CEE AR reued ice ended dt Me ice 6 

5K/9436899 | NXO Clip eager —_ HL5/235 
Aiachinaais ‘for Clip. 1884657 _ 

28D/1010658 | A25/1B Bolt, AUNC ....0..... mca aetieinh eters 1 _ C | HL5/236 
78D/1008149 | A25/2B Bolt, 4UNC 1 _ C | HL5/237 
28W/9419401) SP10/B Washer ........ 2 c 

TEDDINGTON 
CONTROLS 
LTD. 

27V/4604699 | FOD/A/5 DOTI@E, BUT sncsssscsrscsnseerseessseesees 1 = A | HL5/238 

27551585 LOR sd nccsasanesssnensactsnsh rentqnnstenesnieysuneabenressiensel meee 1 _ MR | HL5/239 

1P3591 PANEL, C/W BRACKETS. GROUP .......000.0...0.. 1 HL5/240 

—————e



(issued with A.L.34) 

VULCAN Mi 2 

Page HL. 18 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (5.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Clof) Plate 
. St. and 

Ref, No. Part No. Description = Mat. Spec. WNust'n 
RIDER) M.A. No. 

INSTALLATION OF PRESSURISATION 
PANEL BOMB BAY TANK 
(1P3590) (Cont'd.) 

276F/9440881 AGS1118/4 Pa a a 2 _ C | ALS/241 
28F/8011811| AGS1118/8 Pi@Ce, TOG ....ccscseseee jain |) 8 - C | HL5/242 
28F/9463542 | AGS1120/6 PIECE, 12, UN@QUA! .......00.ccssereecrsccsessnesrseresesses 2 = C | HLS/243 
28F/4051807 | AGS1122/2 PP UO asa sacess ces cesct cece reas cs wsiadainseeennnnioe 1 we C | HL5/244 

5P3590 PIPE, 1/4" o/d « 17" long x 22G, GROUP .... | 1 L56 MR | HL5/245 

6P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/d x 12" long x 22G, GROUP........ 1 L56 MAR | HL5/246 

7P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/d x 13” long x 22G, GROUP........ 1 L56 MR | HL5/247 

BP3590 PIPE, 1/2" o/dx 8" longx22G, GROUP ...........| 1 DTO253 | MR| HL5/248 

9P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/dx 11" longx 22G, GROUP........ | 1 L54 MR | HL5/249 

10P3590 PIPE, 3/16" ofdx« 13" longx 22G, GROUP........ |) — L54 MR | HL5/250 

11P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/d™ 8" long x 22G, GROUP ......... 1 L56 MA | HL5/251 

12P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/d x 13” longx 22G, GROUP........ 1 L56 MR| HL5/252 

14P3590 PIPE, 1/4" o/d x6" long x 22G, GROUP ........... | 1 L56 MR | HLS/253 

15P3590 PIPE, 1/4" o/dx 6" longx 22G, GROUP ........... . L56 MR | HL5/254 

16P3590 PIPE. 3/16" o/dx 17" long x 22G, GROUP......... 1 L56 MR | HL5/255 

17P3590 PIPE. GROUP cciccsccisrricsiestsnsesteerevesesiersssereesescs’ | - MR] HL5/256 
Consisting of:— 

17aP3590 Pipe, 1/2 OFM 2 WONG KZZG .eeeseescseceneeerees 1 Tungam 
17cP3590 Pipe, 5/8" O/A xB IOMQKZZGS poccscssessresenesncene | 7 Tungam 
17dP3590 Pipe, 1/4" ofd Blog oe e eee | Tungam 

18P3590 PIPE, 1/4" o/dx 8" long x 22G, GROUP ........... 1 L56 MR) HL5/257 



(Issued with A.L.34) 

VULCAN Mi 7 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) Page HL. 19 

LONG RANGE SADDLE TANKS IN BOMB BAY (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Clot} Plate 
; t nd 

Ref. No. Part No. Description Ne | Matl. Spec. iust'n 
Trae M.R.| No. 

INSTALLATION OF PRESSURISATION 
PANEL, BOMB BAY TANK 
(1P3590) (Cont'd.) 

13922 31P3690 PIPE, 1/4" o/d x 20° long x 22G, GROUP... | 1 L56 C | HL5/258 

13915 19P3590 PIPE, 1/4” o/dx 16" long x 22G, GROUP ......... 1 L56 c | HLs/259 

13921 30P3590 PIPE, 3/16” o/d x —x 22G, GROUP «0.0. 1 L56 C | HLS/260 

13918 27P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/dx 10" longx22G,GROUP........ | 1 L56 c | HLS/261 

13917 26P3590 PIPE, 3/16” o/dx 10" longx22G,GROUP........ | 1 L56 c | HLS/262 

13913 13P3590 PIPE, 1/2" o/dx 15" longx22G,GROUP ........ | 1 | DTD253 | Cc | HLS/263 

13916 23P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/dx 15" longx22G, GROUP........ | 1 L56 C | HL5/264 

13909 25P3590 PIPE, 1/4” o/dx4” longx22G, GROUP ........... | 1 L56 c¢ | HL5/265 

13919 28P3590 PIPE, 3/16” o/dx 16" longx22G,GROUP........ | 1 L56 C | HL5/266 

13920 29P3590 PIPE, 3/16" o/dx—X22G, GROUP ooaccscseses | 1 L56 C | HLS/267 

83Z7684 Plug (Make from AGSB4BC) wrens | I - HL5/268 
28R/8011898| AGSS4BA Plug, flanged .... wecneetarnenretene. | a Cc | HL5/269 

TEDDINGTON 
CONTROLS 

27v/so7e. =| FLC/A/? Restrictor, fiINOF a.ocssismnninnnanananenenn | 1 = c | HL5/270 

28F/9429532 | AGS1186/C SBM, DOMME wncccscccssssssssssssssssssssissssenissessene | 7 = C | HL5/271 

6830 129010 TRAP, FUEL, GROUP ooccscsscscssssesssssesonsesneen | 1 as c | HLs/272 
Consisting of:— 

KING A/C 
6831 C3991/3—1/2E | Champ, Mit. Vaeccccsecseanseurcsaeverersnnnenseensove 1 = c | HLs/273 

479010 Container .. 1 DTD171 HL5/274 
329010 Mounting, flanged .. nn i L65 HL5/275 
479214 Spal (J. Walker Part NO. 59732) ....o.ecoo.on- 1 — HL5/276 

(Make from 26006832) 
529010 Sn ee HL5/277 
60SS3553 Linton, redUtiNg .cacccosesseoee., | 2 — HL5/278 

28F/9428453 | AGS1186/8 Wapher, 0011099 .ccsccsccsseevcernereercersnennee 2 ~ c | HL5/279 



(issued with A.L.34) 

VULCAN Mi 7 

Page HL. 20 EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL (S.0.0.) 

LONG RANGE SADDLE TANKS IN BOMB (REMOVABLE FITTINGS) 

Clof) Plate 
St. and 

Ref. No. Part No. Description oe Matl Spec. iMust’n 

Tro@ M.R.| No, 

INSTALLATION OF PRESSURISATION 
PANEL, BOMB BAY TANK 
(1P3590) (Cont'd.) 

9163 6627684 Union, reducing .....0.csssorsssssrveseesseeees sme | 1 | DTD364B | C | HL5/280 
TEDDINGTON 
CONTROLS 
LTD. 

27V/6574 FLD/A/14 Valve, pressure reducing . 1 —_ C | HL5/281 
TEDDINGTON 
CONTROLS 

7 LTO. 
27V/5073 FLA/A/4 NIN secs sissansstscesiatis sateindanatenianiascnnscs icisies 1 _ C | HL5/282 

TEDDINGTON 
CONTROLS 
LTD. 

27V/1451024 | ES/A/503 Valve, air release ...... 1 - C | HLS/283 
TEDDINGTON 
CONTROLS 
LTD. 

27V/1451025 | FLE/A/S Valve, M@SDOr COMPO ...:ccssc:s00.scsecsossessssensesercees 1 — C | HLS5/284 
SAUNDERS 
VALVE CO. 
LTD. 
702/ AA/11B Valve, non, return ......... ee 1 _ HL6/285 
SAUNDERS 
VALVE CO. 
LTD. 
702) AJ A06 Valve, non, return (Alternative to ........0..0c06. 1 _ 

» FO2/ AAS 1 1B) 

60/2313 -- Valve, oxygen lirve, Mie. 10 o.......c.ccccccccseresecceee 1 _ C | HL5/286 



RESTRICTED 
(Issued with A.L.29) 

WULCAM Mk, 1 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL Page HL. 21 

SUMMARY OF STANDARD ITEMS 

Stores Ref, Stores Ref, Stores Ref, 
No. off No. off No. off 

Section Ref. No. Section Ref. No. Section Ref. No. 

28D 20153 2 28F 94278450 45 285 1200044 4 
28D 20184 2 28F 9428453 4 28S 9131730 21 
28D 1007700 44 28F 94279636 207 28s 419463 12 
28D 1011024 2 Z78F 9433484 128 285 9436892 21 
28D 1011025 2 
28D 10110279 4 
26D 1071301 1 278M 10288 54 25wW 1009659 43 
28D 1011303 4 25M 10326 20 2aw 9128914 64 
280 1011466 148 28M 10337 a3 2Bw 9418921 1 
28D 111471 6 278M 10339 161 ZEW 9419402 4 
28D 1017157 2 28M 13266 6 278w 9419405 16 
28D 1212320 2 28M 13267 3 2ow 9419446 22 
28D 1212402 2 26M 13412 10 7ow 9419466 4 
28D 1213088 12 78M 1007404 4 28w 6419475 56 
28D 1213386 10 278M 1010997 4 
78D 1213448 13 28M 1071001 9 
280 1213449 4 78M 1011467 1? 
28D 1213515 4 28M 1011476 2 
28D 1213609 4 78M 7002430 6 
28D 1215683 2 
280 9133011 82 
28D 9133012 4 78N 9513425 Z 
28D 9140652 9 
28D 9140653 4 

28D 9435055 Z 28P 19129 1 
28D 9436770 3 26P 20343 6 
28D 9435796 4 2aP 9527619 40 
28D 9436920 30 

2BE 19826 

RESTRICTED 



aye 

AFT POSITION 

DETAIL B 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL 

INSTALLATION FORWARD TANK FORE.AND AFT POSITIONS 
ah 

“RESTRICTED 



PLATE NoHL2 
ISSUE | 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL 

INSTALLATION FORWARD TANK FORE AND AFT POSITIONS 
(2) 



DETAIL € mH) afue us) 

EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL 

LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY 
(3) 

PLATE Ne HL 3 
ISSUE 2 



EQUIPMENT SPECIAL OPERATIONAL 
LONG RANGE FUEL TANKS IN BOMB BAY 

(4) 
RESTRICTED 



RESTRICTED 
PLATE NoHL 5 

mui ISSUE 1 

ny . o = — 

M > aa [ | _/pea/wiie) 

res. |} TNL oe 

Mae 
1 am ib F | fees 

- | y) (rsa ia 

i4/eLe 
ae 

Aa) 

A Les (iromad 

{] {asamp 

| / i iF Le 

(Mut 

- aaa 

Te 2 / Hu) 

sant) 

INSTLN. OF PRESSURISATION PANEL BOMB BAY TANK 

RESTRICTED 



This file was downloaded 
from the RTFM Library.

Link: www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

Please see site for usage terms,
and more aircraft documents.

https://www.scottbouch.com/rtfm

